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Features
• Operating and storage junction temperature range

TJ，Tstg : -55℃ to +150℃

Marking and pin assignment 

A

K G

100-6

Maximum Ratings(Ta=25℃ unless otherwise noted)

Equivalent Circuit

A

G

K

Features

• General purpose switching 

• Phase control applications 

• Solid state relays

Electrical Characteristics(Ta=25℃ unless otherwise noted)

Symbol Value Unit

IT(RMS) 0.8 A

MCR100-6 400 V

MCR100-8 600 V

Tj -40~+125 ℃

Tstg -40~+150 ℃Storage Temperature

VDRM Repetitive peak off-state voltage

Parameter

RMS on-state current

Junction Temperature

A

K G

100-8

Symbol Test conditions Min. Max. Unit

VTM ITM=1A - 1.7 V

VGT VAK=7V - 0.8 V

MCR100-6 IDRM= 10μA 400 - V

MCR100-8 IDRM= 10μA 600 - V

IRRM

IDRM

IH IHL=20mA , VAK=7V - 5 mA

IGT VAK=7V 10 60 μA

VDRM or VRRM - 10 μA

Gate trigger current

Holding current

Peak forward or reverse blocking Current

Repetitive peak off-state voltage

VDRM

AND

VRRM

Gate trigger voltage

Parameter

On state voltage

SOT-23 top view
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MCR100-6,-8
  Plastic-Encapsulate Thyristors

Ordering Information (Example)

Typical Operating Characteristics

Type Package Marking
Minimum

Package(pcs)
Inner Box

Quantity(pcs)
Outer Carton
Quantity(pcs)

Delivery Mode

MCR100-6 SOT-23 100-6 3,000 45,000 180,000 7"reel

MCR100-8 SOT-23 100-8 3,000 45,000 180,000 7"reel

0

10

20

30

40

50

0 25 50 75 100 125

Pulsed
VAK=7V

G
A

T
E

 T
R

IG
G

E
R

 C
U

R
R

E
N

T
 I

GT
(u

A)

AMBIENT TEMPERATURE Ta(℃)

IGT - Ta

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

0 25 50 75 100 125

Pulsed
IT=20mA、IG=50mA

H
O

LD
IN

G
 C

U
R

R
E

N
T

 I
H
(u

A)

AMBIENT TEMPERATURE Ta(℃)

IH - Ta

0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

0.7

0 25 50 75 100 125

Pulsed
VAX=7V

G
A

T
E

 T
R

IG
G

E
R

 V
O

LT
A

G
E

V GT
(V

)

AMBIENT TEMPERATURE Ta(℃)

VGT - Ta

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3

Pulsed
IG=50mA

Ta=25℃

Ta=100℃

O
N

-S
T

A
T

E
 C

U
R

R
E

N
T

I T(
A)

ON-STATE VOLTAGE VTM   (v)

IT - VTM

Copyright©MLS Microelectronics Co., Ltd
Rev 1.1   Nov 2024

Page 2 Total 3
www.mlssemi.com



MCR100-6,-8
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SOT-23 Package information

Min Max Min Max
A 0.900 1.150 0.035 0.045

A1 0.000 0.100 0.000 0.004
A2 0.900 1.050 0.035 0.041
b 0.300 0.500 0.012 0.020
c 0.080 0.150 0.003 0.006
D 2.800 3.000 0.110 0.118
E 1.200 1.400 0.047 0.055
E1 2.250 2.550 0.089 0.100
e

e1 1.800 2.000 0.071 0.079
L

L1 0.300 0.500 0.012 0.020
θ 0° 8° 0° 8°

Dimensions in Millimeters(mm) Dimensions In InchesSymbol

0.950TYP

0.550REF

0.037TYP

0.022REF
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